The most recent data available (2019) shows that the average number of sworn officers within those cities averages 2.0 officers per 1,000 residents. That formula suggests cities similarly situated to the City 
of Methuen (at 53,000 residents) on average employ one-hundred and six (106) sworn police officers.  

Another option offers an alternative to the above one size fits all approach. This methodology relies on the various attributes of the community it serves. Variables such geographic area to cover, type and 
level of crime and disorder, and citizens expectations related to response times and outcomes all factor into that assessment.

[...]

However, it is estimated that due to training, time off, lack of staff and funding, the dispatch center has often been staffed with just one (1) public safety dispatcher. 
In my opinion this represents both a serious public and officer safety concern and is a practice that must end.  

Six (6) patrol areas staffed at all times. 

The City of Methuen has a population of over fifty-three thousand (53,000) residents and encompasses an area of approximately twenty-three (23) square miles. The City contains two (2) major state 

highways and thousands of miles of roadways. The challenge of course is determining the appropriate allocation and deployment of personnel in order to meet the demands of city residents while also

[...]

Effective July 1, 2022, increase the authorized cap of sworn police officers from ninety (90) to ninety-eight (98). 

9. Effective July 1, 2022, increase the authorized Sergeant rank by two (2) from twelve (12) to fourteen (14). 

10. Effective July 1, 2023, increase the authorized cap of sworn police officers from ninety-eight (98) to one-hundred and six (106). 

11. Effective July 1, 2023, increase the authorized Sergeant rank by one (1) from fourteen (14) to fifteen (15).  

The following pages are meant to offer a visual depiction of how the organizational structure of the Methuen Police Department might evolve over time.